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35.	 Sewall, Jotham. A Memoir of Rev. Jotham Sewall, of Chesterville, 
Maine, by his Son, Rev. Jotham Sewall. Boston: Published by Tappan 
& Whittemore; Bangor: E. F. Duren, 1853 8vo, original blind-stamped rose cloth, 
gilt lettering, 407, [1] pages. Lithograph frontis portrait. First edition. �
� $50

Drawn in part from the elder Sewall’s notes, memoirs of Jotham Sewall (1760-
1850), a largely itinerant Congregational minister who took part in many revivals. 
Sewall recalls seeing George Whitefield preach in 1770, an incident that appears 
to have had a marked influence, and Sewall’s lengthy notes of missionary work 
see him carried across New England as well as Virginia, the Carolinas and at least 
one ship at sea. Sabin 79435. Spine a bit sunned, some soiling and darkening to 
the cloth; a little light, scattered foxing; a very good copy.
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36.	 [Sex]. Weir, James, Jr., M.D. The Psychical Correlation of 
Religious Emotion and Sexual Desire . . . Second Edition. 
Louisville, Ky.: Courier-Journal Job Printing Co., 1897. 8vo, original navy blue 
cloth, gilt lettering, 338, [2] pages. Second edition. �
� $250

“Another young girl, in whom vita sexualis was about to be established, became 
religiously insane and had delusions in which she declared that she was in heaven 
and sitting at the right hand of God. She declared this over and over again, while 
shamelessly committing manustrupation!” 

Greatly expanded over the 32-page first edition published the same year in 
Owensboro, Kentucky. With the promising spine title, “Religion and Lust,” Weir 
here writes extensively on the sexual roots of religious sentiment, beginning with 
the origins of religious feeling and the history of phallic worship. (Weir does not 
appear to be cited by William James in his slightly later Varieties of Religious 
Experience; though Weir’s book evidently received some critical attention, a notice 
at the foot of the final page of ads, “These was only a limited number of copies 
of this work published in the second edition, and since it is not handled by the 
trade, persons desiring it should send their orders at once.”) Weir ventures further 
psychological studies in his miscellaneous essays on such topics as “The Methods 
of the Rioting Striker an Evidence of Degeneration,” and “The Effect of Female 
Suffrage on Posterity”—he cites Krafft-Ebing and John Noyes of Oneida fame to 
posit that universal suffrage is “the first step toward that abyss of immoral horrors 
so repugnant to our cultivated ethical tastes—the matriarchite.” 

Also of note is an extensive essay on gender nonconforming men and women, with 
further reference to Krafft-Ebing and to firsthand accounts such as Weir’s visit to a 
cross-dressing young man, where he was shown the man’s embroidered nightgowns, 
corsets, chemisettes, make-up, etc., as well as Weir’s accounts of viragints—women 
who pass as men: “In the more pronounced types of these singular examples of 
atavism or reversion, the victims commit the most unheard of and the most unnatural 
acts” (Parents should use physical and psychical coercion to correct any signs of 
effeminacy in boys or “viraginity” in girls.) With an autograph letter, signed, from 
Weir on AMA letterhead dated March 18, 1889 to another physician, asking that 
his favorable review be forwarded to Macmillan & Co. (Letter split along old folds, 
with two pieces detached but all present and complete.) 

(Continued.)
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Weir appears to have been a gentleman psychological researcher, namesake son of 
the early Kentucky novelist and successful banker. From an author’s note for the 
August, 1895 issue of The Engineering Magazine, Weir gives as his biography, 
“Born in Owensboro, Ky., where he now resides, in 1856 [his gravestone gives his 
birth as October 17, 1855]; educated under tutors and at college; am a matriculant 
of the University of Michigan, medical department; a graduate of the University 
of Louisville (Ky.) medical department, 1878; matriculant of Bellevue Hospital 
Medical College (N. Y.) 1879-80; a matriculant of N. Y. Polyclinic, 1889-90; with 
the exception of a special study of the disease of the mind and nervous system, 
has not devoted much time to the practice of medicine; for the past 10 or 12 years 
has been engaged in the study of mental evolution and psychology of man and the 
lower animals; a prolific and able writer for high-class periodicals.” This work was 
republished in a third edition in Chicago in 1905 with the somewhat more arresting 
title, Religion and Lust. Spine a trifle dulled, some light rubbing and bumping; a 
very good copy.
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37.	 [Sex]. Woodling, M[arvin] E., M.D. Who Are We? or, Moral Degeneracy 
and its Attendant Evils. New York: The Abbey Press, (1902). 8vo, original 
red buckram, white lettering, [2], 157 pages. First edition. �
� $50

An uncommon Abbey Press book from physician Marvin E. Woodling (1852-
1943), who to judge from publications and from public records would seem to have 
practiced for a number of years in Las Vegas, New Mexico. Woodling has much 
here on what he considers the hypocrisies and evils of modern society, including 
oblique attacks against venereal diseases and abortion. Of the former, he suggests 
public shaming and quarantine; of the latter, he notes, “But it is not all ignorance of 
innocence on the part of these married people. Many will swing into the physician’s 
office with all the assurance imaginable, and, with bold-faced effrontery, ask that 
crimes be committed. Why, they are become so debased and depraved morally that 
little more consideration is given it than to the extraction of a tooth. The physician 
is often called to these cases, after the dirty, murderous work has been attempted or 
done, to help them out of their predicament or save their miserable lives; and oh, 
how they will lie and deny that they know anything as to the cause of their trouble. 
. . . They come at him [the physician] from every quarter and with all manner of 
specious argument and excuse to induce him to perpetrate a detestable crime; to 
murder their helpless and unborn babes.” The sham of modern marriage, depravity 
among young men, prostitution, American imperialism in the Philippines, “the 
world is cursed with idiots, lunatics, degenerates and Oscar Wildes”—all come 
under Woodling’s excoriating lash. The cloth binding at some point damp-stained, 
with offset from the red dye to the margins of maybe 10-20 leaves, with a little 
damp-staining in the endpapers, and loss of color from the cloth; fragile enameled 
lettering a bit rubbed; a good, sound copy.
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38.	 [Shaker]. [Green, Calvin and Seth Y. Wells]. A Summary View of the 
Millennial Church of the United Society of Believers, Commonly 
Called Shakers. Comprising the Rise, Progress and Practical 
Order of the Society . . . Second Edition, Revised and 
Improved. Albany: Printed by C. Van Benthuysen, 1848. 8vo, original sheep, 
black leather spine label, gilt rules and lettering, vii, [1], 384 pages. Second edition. 
�
� $100

An account meant to explain the views and practices of the Shakers to the world at 
large, with a section omitted from the 1823 first edition, and some improvements 
and revisions. Richmond 744; Sabin 258513 & 79722. Fragile sheep somewhat 
rubbed; some occasional light spots of foxing; a very good copy.
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39.	 [Shaker]. [Labels]. Extract of Horehound, Marrubium vulgare, D. 
M. Prepared by the United Society, New-Lebanon, N. Y. [New 
Lebanon, N. Y.: n. p., ca. 1850?]. Single leaf printed recto only on yellow stock, 
approx. 2 x 2.88 inches. Decorative border. �
� $75

An attractive bright herbal label from the Shaker village communal society at New 
Lebanon. Just a little dust-soiling and toning; in very good condition.

40.	 [Shaker]. [Labels]. Squaw Weed, Senecio Obovatus. United 
Society, Harvard, Mass. [Harvard, Mass.: n. p., ca. 1850?]. Single leaf 
printed recto only on yellow stock, approx. 0.88 x 3.13 inches. Plain rule border 
to the upper and lower edge. �
� $25

An herb label from the Harvard, Mass. Shaker village communal society. Two faint 
traces of mounting hinges or adhesive on the blank verso. (This herb was said to 
exercise an influence over the female reproductive organs and was also known as 
“the female regulator.”) In very good condition.
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41.	 [Spiritualism]. [Futurism]. Davis, Andrew Jackson. The Penetralia; 
Being Harmonial Answers to Important Questions. Boston: Published 
by Bela Marsh, 1856. 8vo, original blind-stamped brown cloth, 328 pages. First 
edition. �
� $250

“Yes; in the almanac language, ‘look out about those days’ for carriages and 
travelling-saloons on country-roads—sans horses, sans steam, sans any visible 
motive-power—moving with greater speed and far more safety than at present. 
Carriages will be moved by a strange, and beautiful, and simple admixture of 
aqueous and atmospheric gases—so easily condensed, so simply ignited, and so 
imparted by a machine somewhat resembling our engines, as to be entirely concealed 
and manageable between the forward wheels.” 

From the Seer of Poughkeepsie, one of the key figures in the development of 
the American Spiritualist movement, this extensive work delivered as a spiritual 
medium on the rise and progress of mankind and the United States; despite the 
trance-prediction of the internal combustion automobile (and air travel), the 
spiritual plane was not quite accurate in the prediction of the repeal of the Fugitive 
Slave Law (in 25 years) and the indivisibility of the Union. Includes an extensive 
“Psychometrical Examination of William Lloyd Garrison,” the abolitionist editor 
of the Liberator. Contemporary pencil ownership signature to the front endpapers; 
lower corner of the front free endpaper torn away. Some light staining along the 
upper edge of the rear board, some discoloration to the spine; a bit rubbed, some 
light internal marginal stains; a very good copy.
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42.	 [Spiritualism]. J. M. Brown, E. H. Baxter, E. A. Benedict, Celista Sherman, 
Milo Webster, Sen., D. D. T. Benedict, M. S. Carr, C. Coventry, Samuel Brown, Sen., 
and G. W. Hyatt. Spiritual Exposition of the Prophetic Scriptures 
of the New Testament, Received by . . . Auburn, N. Y.: Published by E. 
H. Baxter and E. A. Benedict, 1850. 8vo, original cloth, gilt lettering, 120 pages. 
First edition. �
� $350

An early Spiritualist book published in one of the important centers of early spirit 
medium activity, revelations received in late 1849 and published the same year as 
Eliab Wilkinson Capron’s Singular Revelations: Explanation and History of the 
Mysterious Communion with Spirits, Comprehending the Rise and Progress of the 
Mysterious Noises in Western New-York (Auburn, N. Y.: Finn & Rockwell, printers, 
1850). Kate Fox—the youngest of the spirit-rapping sisters who in 1848 started 
the craze for spirit mediums—boarded for a time in 1849 in Capron’s household 
in Auburn; her presence there did much to spread the practice of spirit rapping in 
that town. 

The preliminary note here, “To the Public” gives a good overview of the 
contemporary and still somewhat unsettled conventions for communication with 
the spirit world: “The alphabet is called over by some one present, and so soon as 
the required letter is reached, a rap is immediately heard, upon which the alphabet 
is commenced, and the same process continued until the required word or sentence 
is completed. . . . We also feel desirous to correct an error predominant in the 
minds of many who have some knowledge of the system of communications, viz. 
that no communications can be received except when some one present is in the 
clairvoyant state. Since the commencement of the following revelations, no single 
instance is now remembered when any one present was magnetized, neither have 
the spirits required any one to be in other than the normal state at any time whilst 
receiving these expositions.” 

(Continued.)
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The communicants here include such figures as Paul the Apostle, John the 
Evangelist, Peace, and Lorenzo Dow. Much is made here of specific prophecy 
(Satan has been loosed for a little season since the tenth day of the seventh month, 
1844—suggesting the Great Disappointment of October, 1844 might be mitigated) 
and how the Book of Revelation contains hints of spirit communication: “The ‘open 
door’ is the nervous fluid, which is the only medium of communication between 
the natural and spiritual world.” LaRoy Sunderland’s first number of his Spiritual 
Philosopher in July, 1850 decries the inconsistencies, bad grammar and “twaddle” 
of this work and warns readers not to conflate it with Capron’s works—suggesting 
of course the diversity of opinions and practices that would always beset this loose 
movement. Chip and some loss at the foot of the spine, small spot of rubbing with a 
little loss to the lower edge of the upper board; some foxing and toning throughout; 
a good, sound but withal bright copy.





ol30: [THE WORD]

43.	 [Spiritualism]. Twing, Carrie E. S., medium. Experiences of Samuel 
Bowles, Late Editor of the Springfield (Mass.) Republican, 
in Spirit Life; or, Life as He Now Sees it from a Spiritual 
Stand-Point. Written through the Mediumship of . . . Westfield, 
N. Y. Springfield, Mass.: Star Publishing Co., 1880. 12mo, original printed blue 
wrappers, 56 pages. First edition. �
� $150

Who better to report on the state of the spirit world for the prominent Spiritualist 
publishing house than a local journalist of national renown? Bowles (1826-1878) 
here reports in a series of papers delivered to a medium over the course of October, 
1880, on the nature of life in the spirit plane, the follies of stimulants, etc. Bowles 
also reports that the “spirit world, in its political phases, is becoming awakened to 
the necessity of having something done to give any part of the national workings a 
semblance of the purity of the olden time. Men like Patrick Henry look blushingly 
on what used to be their pride.” (Laws will be passed in “spiritual congress” tending 
to promote the prohibition of alcohol in the earthly sphere.) With the attractive 
contemporary embossed stamp of the Religio-Philosophical Publishing House of 
Chicago on the front wrapper and the title page. Wrappers slightly chipped and 
soiled and a little worn; a very good copy.
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44.	 [Transcendental Drugs]. Olson, T. M.? A Fatal Experiment. (Chicago: 
T. M. Olson), [ca. 1922]. Unbound tract, 5 x 3.18 inches, [4] pages. Illus. First 
edition? �
� $25

“A brilliant young chemist, Thure B. Wagelius, of Brooklyn, N. Y., accidentally 
killed himself with ether. According to his own words, he was ‘trying to look 
into the hereafter.’“ (According to this account, Wagelius rigged up a device to 
automatically administer increasing doses of ether in an effort to help him discover 
“the great secret of the hereafter.”) This tract makes ample reference to scripture to 
suggest His infallible Word, the Bible is the only true way to peer into the hereafter. 
Public records suggest the Finnish-born Brooklyn chemist Wagelius (or Wegelius) 
died in 1922, and that he was known in the press as the “‘Hereafter’ victim.” Old 
horizontal fold, with a small closed marginal tear to one leaf; a little toned; in very 
good condition.
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45.	 [Uplift]. Topeka Bargain Center. Decorative plastic promotional 
trivet emblazoned with the motto, “Home: Where each lives 
for the other and all live for God.” [Topeka?: n. p., ca. 1980s?]. 
Gilt-printed plastic trivet with handle, approx. 9 x 6.25 inches. Illus. �
� $5

What is the line between consolation and despair? This perhaps stands as the saddest 
instance of spiritual uplift yet handled by this concern, commonplace piety in the 
service of the Topeka Bargain Center, “Specializing in Salvage Groceries.” One 
might make certain observations on the loaves and the fishes were the effort to do 
so not dragged under by the successive waves of bathos to come crashing from 
the object. Small portion of the salvage grocery’s address canceled in black ink; a 
little wear; in good condition.


